

No. 121A23

TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ALVIN MITCHELL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH
CAROLINA BOARD OF
GOVERNORS,

Respondent-Appellee.

From Forsyth County

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

RESPONSE TO THE UNIVERSITY’S STATEMENT
OF THE FACTS3

ARGUMENT4

 I. Case Law Confirms that Professor
 Mitchell’s Letter Was Protected by the
 First Amendment.....5

 A. If the letter was part of Professor
 Mitchell’s official duties, then it must
 be protected by academic freedom5

 B. The University’s view of official duties
 is overly broad 12

 C. A letter discussing racial bias and
 debating the scholarly merits of an
 academic conference addresses
 matters of public concern, even if
 written as part of a personal dispute..... 14

 D. The University fails to demonstrate
 the significant harm necessary to
 outweigh Professor Mitchell’s free
 speech rights 19

 II. The University’s Interpretation of the
 Handbook is Contradicted by the Text and
 the Record, Warranting No Deference..... 25

 A. The University fails to show how the
 Handbook’s plain text authorizes the
 Chancellor to disregard the
 Committee’s recommendation and
 findings 25

B. The University's arguments for deference are atextual and unpersuasive	33
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington,
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 5, 11, 24

Appeal of N.C. Sav. & Loan League,
302 N.C. 458, 276 S.E.2d 404 (1981)..... 35

Bennett v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 20

Bernold v. Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N.C.,
200 N.C. App. 295, 683 S.E.2d 428 (2009)..... 36

Bittner v. United States,
598 U.S. 85 (2023)..... 32

*Britt v. N.C. Sheriffs' Educ. & Training Standards
Comm'n*,
348 N.C. 573, 501 S.E.2d 75 (1998)..... 35

Brooks v. McWhirter Grading Co.,
303 N.C. 573, 281 S.E.2d 24 (1981)..... 34

Buchanan v. Alexander,
919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Campbell v. Galloway,
483 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Charles v. Grief,
522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 22

Coley v. State,
360 N.C. 493, 631 S.E.2d 121 (2006)..... 34

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 16, 18, 19

Cooper v. Berger,
370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018)..... 38

<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	17, 22, 23
<i>DeLuzio v. Monroe County</i> , 271 F. App'x 193 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen School District #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Durham v. Jones</i> , 737 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Elliott v. N.C. Psych. Bd.</i> , 348 N.C. 230, 498 S.E.2d 619 (1998).....	32, 33
<i>Frampton v. Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill</i> , 241 N.C. App. 401, 773 S.E.2d 526 (2015).....	36
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6, 11
<i>Heim v. Daniel</i> , 81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>In re Booras</i> , 500 P.3d 344 (Co. 2019)	21
<i>In re J.A.M.</i> , 372 N.C. 1, 822 S.E.2d 693 (2019).....	3
<i>In re Martin</i> , 295 N.C. 291, 245 S.E.2d 766 (1978).....	35
<i>Jones v. Keller</i> , 364 N.C. 249, 698 S.E.2d 49 (2010).....	37
<i>Josephson v. Ganzel</i> , No. 23-5293, 2024 WL 4132233 (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 2024).....	5, 24

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	12, 13
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6, 7, 9, 24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	35
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	12
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	29
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	37
<i>Love-Lane v. Martin</i> , 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Univ. of N.C. Bd. of Governors</i> , 288 N.C. App. 232, 886 S.E.2d 523 (2023).....	37
<i>Moser v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Mumford v. Godfried</i> , 52 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Nat'l Food Stores v. N.C. Bd. of Alcoholic Control</i> , 268 N.C. 624, 151 S.E.2d 582 (1966).....	27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22
<i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16

<i>Porter v. Bd. of Trustees of N.C. State Univ.</i> , 72 F.4th 573 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 693 (2024).....	8
<i>Pressman v. Univ. of N.C. at Charlotte</i> , 78 N.C. App. 296, 337 S.E.2d 644 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Rainey v. N.C. Dep’t of Pub. Instruction</i> , 361 N.C. 679, 652 S.E.2d 251 (2007).....	35
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	16, 18, 22, 24
<i>Renken v. Gregory</i> , 541 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Rodwell v. Harrison</i> , 132 N.C. 45, 43 S.E. 540 (1903).....	34
<i>Semelka v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 275 N.C. App. 662, 854 S.E.2d 34 (2020).....	36
<i>Stroman v. Colleton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 981 F.2d 152 (4th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	9
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>Vinci v. Nebraska Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 571 N.W.2d 53 (Neb. 1997).....	21
<i>Vogel v. Reed Supply Co.</i> , 277 N.C. 119, 177 S.E.2d 273 (1970).....	33

Other Authorities:

15 *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson*
(Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert Ellery
Bergh eds., 1904)..... 7

Alex Morey et al., *In Hit to Academic Freedom, Fourth
Circuit Holds Public Universities Can Punish Faculty
for ‘Lack of Collegiality,’* FIRE (July 7, 2023)..... 9

Antonin Scalia & Brian Garner, *Reading Law*
41 (2012) 26

Errata, *Faculty Handbook*, Winston-Salem State
Univ., available at
<https://tinyurl.com/TheHandbookWSSU>
(last visited September 18, 2024)..... 37

George Leef, *Faculty Free Speech Loses in the Fourth
Circuit*, James G. Martin Center for Academic
Renewal, (Aug. 21, 2023) 9

Jonathan Turley, *The Unfinished Masterpiece:
Compulsion and the Evolving Jurisprudence over
Free Speech*, 83 Md. L. Rev. 145 (2023) 9

N.C. Const. art. I, § 6..... 34

UNC Policy Manual & Code, ch. 100.1, App. 1 at 1-2..... 28
